
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS/N00244-16-T-0035 

1. Question 
“Does Facilities have any current calcs. that identify the existing conditions of the air velocity.” 
 
Answer:   When operating, the paint booth’s air volume is 15,820 cubic feet per minute, 140 feet per 
minute.  15,820 CFM/113 sq.ft. = 140 feet per minute.  This is the current condition. 
 
Question 

2. “What are the current velocity perimeters, as the SOW calls for 100 CFPM and per the site walk today it 
was discussed that current perimeters are between .5 and .75.” 
 
Answer:  The current air velocity is 140 feet per minute (fpm).  The SOW states, “CFR 1910.107 (b)(5)(i) 
requires a minimum airflow velocity of 100 feet per minute across a paint booth.”  I believe the .5 and .75 
that the contractor is questioning is the pressure drop across the filters currently.  The numbers, .5 and 
.75 should not have been provided to the contractor since they are not in the SOW, are not accurate and 
just serve to confuse the issue. 
 

3. Question 
“No none factors have been reported to the manufacturer, please advise what work has changed to have 
caused the current situations?” 
 
Answer:  I believe the contractor assumes the paint booth was operating correctly at some time and what 
has changed to cause it not to operate correctly.  The paint both has never operated correctly.  It was 
never allowed to operate per FRCSW Environmental Engineering due to the excessive pressure drop 
across the existing filter area.  This is the crux of the problem.  The filter area is not sufficient to handle 
the airflow required in the paint booth.  
 

4. Question 
“Will Contractor be required to notify APCD for inspections or will this be handled by NAVSUP” 
 
Answer:  Any correspondence with the APCD, will come FRCSW’s Environmental Office. 
 

5. Question 
“Is there a current Owner’s Manual for review.” 
 
Answer:   See attachment no. Owner’s Manual.  Booth was custom built.  Layout drawings are available.  
 
Question: 

6. “What are the working hours to facilitate this contract” 

Answer:  6:00 am – 2:30 pm; Monday – Friday.  

Question: 

7. “Will contractor be required to provide a QC and SSHO of this project? 
 

Answer:  Will be provided by FRCSW Maintenance and Industrial Compliance Group. 


